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26GS1-2024-TR-389 

Mitchell Gibbs Off: 

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL KENNETH,MARK ARCHULETA 

Michael Kenneth,Mark Archuleta   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 11/20/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 65 / 85   

26GS1-2024-TR-381 

Mitchell Gibbs Off: 

ST. of TN vs CAYDON BRICE BRADFORD 

Caydon Brice Bradford   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 10/30/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 30 / 47   

Count: 2 

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER   

Violation: 10/30/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol   

26GS1-2024-TR-377 

Sgt. Corey Stuart Off: 

ST. of TN vs CHANDLER EUGENE EVANS 

Chandler Eugene Evans   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 10/23/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 65 / 87   

26GS1-2024-TR-409 

Crue Shay Off: 

ST. of TN vs SAMANTHA DAWN FULMER 

Samantha Dawn Fulmer   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 12/09/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 40 / 67   

Count: 2 

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED   

Violation: 12/09/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol   

26GS1-2024-TR-403 

Crue Shay Off: 

ST. of TN vs EDDIE JOE GREEN 

Eddie Joe Green   

Count: 1 

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER   

Violation: 12/02/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol   

26GS1-2024-TR-401 

Crue Shay Off: 

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BLAKE HASTING 

Michael Blake Hasting   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 12/02/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 55 / 72   

26GS1-2024-TR-391 

Mitchell Gibbs Off: 

ST. of TN vs DEANNA RENEE HOWELL 

Deanna Renee Howell   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 11/20/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 65 / 82   

26GS1-2024-TR-393 

Sgt. Corey Stuart Off: 

ST. of TN vs NICHOLAS JAMES LOVELL 

Nicholas James Lovell   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 11/22/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 45 / 74   

26GS1-2024-TR-411 

Crue Shay Off: 

ST. of TN vs KRISTEN LYKAYE MCDANIEL 

Kristen Lykaye Mcdaniel   

Count: 1 

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED   

Violation: 12/09/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol   
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26GS1-2024-TR-390 

Mitchell Gibbs Off: 

ST. of TN vs CLARISSA LYNN MYERS 

Clarissa Lynn Myers   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 11/20/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 65 / 84   

26GS1-2024-TR-398 

Mitchell Gibbs Off: 

ST. of TN vs WALLECE ANJAREY NABAA 

Wallece Anjarey Nabaa   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 11/30/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 55 / 84   

26GS1-2024-TR-408 

Crue Shay Off: 

ST. of TN vs JEFFERY DON NORTHCUTT 

Jeffery Don Northcutt   

Count: 1 

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE 
DRIVING   Violation: 12/09/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol   

26GS1-2024-TR-399 

Mitchell Gibbs Off: 

ST. of TN vs AUSTIN TAYLOR PAYNE 

Austin Taylor Payne   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 11/30/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 55 / 75   

26GS1-2024-TR-405 

Crue Shay Off: 

ST. of TN vs JACOB MATHEW PEARSON 

Jacob Mathew Pearson   

Count: 1 

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER   

Violation: 12/08/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol   

26GS1-2024-TR-392 

Sgt. Corey Stuart Off: 

ST. of TN vs ISABELLA SAYLER RAYFIELD 

Isabella Sayler Rayfield   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 11/23/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 55 / 72   

26GS1-2024-TR-406 

Crue Shay Off: 

ST. of TN vs AMIE LYNN SCOTSON 

Amie Lynn Scotson   

Count: 1 

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW   

Violation: 12/09/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol   

26GS1-2024-TR-404 

Crue Shay Off: 

ST. of TN vs SHALYN TONEY 

Shalyn Toney   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 12/06/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 65 / 83   

26GS1-2024-TR-382 

Mitchell Gibbs Off: 

ST. of TN vs LYNSEY MADISON WILEY 

Lynsey Madison Wiley   

Count: 1 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 10/30/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol  Speed: 30 / 46   

26GS1-2024-TR-385 

Hunter Jake Lawson Off: 

ST. of TN vs MALEEK D WILLIAMS 

Maleek D Williams   

Count: 1 

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE 
DRIVING   Violation: 11/17/2024  Agency: Tn Highway Patrol   
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26GS1-2022-CR-782 

Ashley Philece 
Anderson 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER CLAY CALDWELL 

Christopher Clay Caldwell  Atty: Jerre M Hood   

Count: 4 

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED   

Violation: 12/02/2022  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,500.00 Cumberland Bail Bonding Company - Peggy Walls  

Hearing Notes: ALSO REVIEW 

26GS1-2023-CR-1511 ST. of TN vs SHANNON DEWAYNE HENLEY 

Shannon Dewayne Henley  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 6 

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED   

Violation: 12/06/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $10,000.00 Cumberland Bail Bonding Company - Peggy Walls  

26GS1-2024-CR-614 ST. of TN vs ALFONZO RAMON JUAN 

Alfonzo Ramon Juan   

Count: 3 

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED   

Violation: 11/15/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $3,000.00 Graham's 1/2 Price Bonds - Jamie Daughterty  

26GS1-2020-CR-1812 ST. of TN vs HOLLY FAYE MOREL 

Holly Faye Morel  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 3 

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION   

Violation: 05/02/2022  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Hearing Notes: ALSO REVIEW 

26GS1-2023-CR-1082 

Wal-Mart Stores 
Restitution Recovery 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs RAYONA SAMONE REYNOLDS 

Rayona Samone Reynolds  Atty: Pro-Se   

Count: 2 

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED   

Violation: 06/05/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $0.00 A-Affordable Bail Bonds Inc - Timothy Howland  

26GS1-2023-CR-1082 

Wal-Mart Stores 
Restitution Recovery 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs RAYONA SAMONE REYNOLDS 

Rayona Samone Reynolds  Atty: Pro-Se   

Count: 3 

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED   

Violation: 11/07/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $0.00 A-Affordable Bail Bonds Inc - Timothy Howland  
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26GS1-2024-CR-2092 

Michael Sparr II Off: 

Adonte Maurice Taylor Vic: 

ST. of TN vs CRYSTAL RENEE BARRETTE 

Crystal Renee Barrette   

Count: 1 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 12/21/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,500.00 Cumberland Bail Bonding Company - Peggy Walls  

Hearing Notes: MOTION FILED BY VICTIM TO LIFT BOND CONDITIONS 

26GS1-2022-CR-768 

Eli Neyman Off: 

ST. of TN vs AMBER DAWN BENTLEY 

Amber Dawn Bentley  Atty: Tina Gifford   

Count: 3 

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED   

Violation: 07/26/2022  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Alton Ray Davis  

Hearing Notes: FINAL FORFEITURE 6TH SET 

26GS1-2024-CR-655 ST. of TN vs BRANDON JAMES BUSH 

Brandon James Bush   

Count: 1 

39-16-201 CONTRA - INTOXICANT/DRUGS IN PENAL FACILITY - CONSP   

Violation: 04/19/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $10,000.00 Tennessee Bonding - Brianna Marie Keller  

Hearing Notes: FINAL FORFEITURE 

26GS1-2024-CR-1761 

Daniel Wiseman Off: 

Daniel Wiseman Vic: 

ST. of TN vs RACHEL CATHERINE CARTER 

Rachel Catherine Carter  Atty: Jerre M Hood   

Count: 1 

39-13-116 (a) ASSAULT ON FIRST RESPONDER   

Violation: 10/15/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 Tennessee Bonding - Deborah Layne  

Hearing Notes: MOTION TO WITHDRAW 

26GS1-2025-CR-28 

Jared Wooten Off: 

Franklin County 
Dispatch 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs JEFFREY ADAM CATHEY 

Jeffrey Adam Cathey  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-17-308 HARASSMENT   

Violation: 01/06/2025  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Hearing Notes: RESET FROM 1/9 ARRAIGNMENTS 

26GS1-2023-CR-1216 

Ethan Hall Off: 

Ginger Jackson Aff: 

ST. of TN vs GLENN CRUZEN JR 

Glenn Cruzen Jr  Atty: L. Garrett Anglin   

Count: 1 

39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS   

Violation: 07/31/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Hearing Notes: MOTION TO TERMINATE NO CONTACT ORDER & FOR FINDING OF 
FACT FILED 
23-OP-100 

26GS1-2025-CR-17 

Laars Pendleton Off: 

Vola Mae Guess Daniel 
Felicia Reed 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs DWIGHT C. DANIEL JR 

Dwight C. Daniel Jr  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1, 2 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 01/05/2025  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 3 

40-11-150 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONAL RELEASE   

Violation: 01/05/2025  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Hearing Notes: RESET FROM 1/9 ARRAIGNMENTS 
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26GS1-2023-CR-1556 

Khamani Lael Simmons Vic: 

ST. of TN vs MAARYIOUAS HARDIN JONES 

Maaryiouas Hardin Jones  Atty: Andy Davis   

Count: 1 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 09/26/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)   

Violation: 09/26/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,500.00 Binkley Bail Bonds - Thomas Marshall Binkley  

Hearing Notes: FINAL FORFEITURE 

26GS1-2023-CR-1263 

Patrick Chambers Off: 

ST. of TN vs MAARYIOUAS HARDIN JONES 

Maaryiouas Hardin Jones  Atty: Andy Davis   

Count: 1 

39-17-417 
(G)(2) 

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS   

Violation: 08/07/2023  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-17-1307 
(a)(2)(C) 

UNLAW POSSESSION OF WEAPON   

Violation: 08/07/2023  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 3 

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED   

Violation: 08/07/2023  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $5,000.00 Binkley Bail Bonds - Thomas Marshall Binkley  

Hearing Notes: FINAL FORFEITURE 

26GS1-2024-CR-738 

Daniel Wockasen Off: 

Wal-Mart Stores 
Restitution Recovery 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs JONATHAN PAUL NUNLEY 

Jonathan Paul Nunley   

Count: 1 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 05/09/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)   

Violation: 05/09/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $1,000.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Barbara Alice Davis  

Hearing Notes: FINAL FORFEITURE 

26GS1-2024-CR-759 

Daniel Wockasen Off: 

Wal-Mart Stores 
Restitution Recovery 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs WALTER FULLER PICKERING JR 

Walter Fuller Pickering Jr   

Count: 1 

39-14-402 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITATION   

Violation: 05/13/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 05/13/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Count: 3 

39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS   

Violation: 05/13/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,500.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Barbara Alice Davis  

Hearing Notes: FINAL FORFEITURE 

26GS1-2022-CR-421 

Scott Snyder Off: 

Scott Snyder Aff: 

ST. of TN vs JENNIFER SLOANE SMITH 

Jennifer Sloane Smith  Atty: Andy Davis   

Count: 1 

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE   
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Violation: 03/15/2022  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Hearing Notes: MOTION FILED BY DEFENDANT 

26GS1-2025-CR-24 

Cory Brown Off: 

Amanda Christine 
Steele 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM BRADLEY STEELE 

William Bradley Steele  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

36-3-612 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER   

Violation: 01/06/2025  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Hearing Notes: RESET FROM 1/9 ARRAIGNMENTS 

26GS1-2025-CR-39 

Ethan Hall Off: 

Charles Ray Evans Vic: 

ST. of TN vs ISSIAC CHASE SWEETON 

Issiac Chase Sweeton  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-17-1307 
(b)(1)(A) 

POSSESSION WEAPON - CONVICTED  FELON   

Violation: 01/06/2025  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500   

Violation: 01/06/2025  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 3 

39-14-402 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITATION   

Violation: 01/06/2025  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 4 

39-17-305 DISORDERLY CONDUCT   

Violation: 01/06/2025  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Hearing Notes: RESET FROM 1/9 ARRAIGNMENTS 
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DOR:  3/3/25 
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26GS1-2024-CR-1641 

Jon Adams Off: 

Alfonso N Llamas Vic: 

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH ANTHONY ABRAHAM 

Joseph Anthony Abraham  Atty: Andy Davis   

Count: 1 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 09/22/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-13-1003 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (HABITATION)   

Violation: 09/22/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 Binkley Bail Bonds - Thomas Marshall Binkley  

Hearing Notes: 24-OP-94 TO BE HEARD WITH CRIMINAL CASE 

26GS1-2024-CR-2035 

Wal-Mart Vic: 

ST. of TN vs SANDRA ARACELY 

Sandra Aracely   

Count: 1 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 11/29/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1637 

Patrick Stefanski Off: 

Michael Snow Vic: 

ST. of TN vs THOMAS H ASHLEY 

Thomas H Ashley   

Count: 1 

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - VEHICLE / MISD   

Violation: 09/19/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING   

Violation: 09/19/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 3 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 09/19/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office  Speed: 40 / 105   

Bond(s) 

ROR $0.00   

26GS1-2024-CR-1952 ST. of TN vs DANIEL W AYOUB 

Daniel W Ayoub   

Count: 1 

39-17-1504 TOBACCO OR VAPOR PRODUCTS SALES TO MINORS   

Violation: 11/21/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-2006 

Wal-Mart Vic: 

ST. of TN vs TIMOTHY DWIGHT BAUCOM 

Timothy Dwight Baucom   

Count: 1 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 12/05/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1483 ST. of TN vs KENNETH JACOB BEAN 

Kenneth Jacob Bean   

Count: 1 

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE   

Violation: 08/25/2024   

Hearing Notes: CAPIAS SERVED 

26GS1-2024-CR-1760 

Tyler Womack Off: 

Lindsay Joy Hooker Vic: 

Wit: Geraldine Stephens 

ST. of TN vs AMY JO BLANKENSHIP 

Amy Jo Blankenship  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT   

Violation: 10/15/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-17-1302 
(a)(6)-(7) 

PROHIBITED WEAPONS-KNUCKLES,OTHER   

Violation: 10/15/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 3 
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39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)   

Violation: 10/15/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

26GS1-2024-CR-652 ST. of TN vs SAMARA S BREWER 

Samara S Brewer  Atty: Andy Davis   

Count: 1 

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY   

Violation: 04/19/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS   

Violation: 04/19/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 3 

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE   

Violation: 04/19/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 4 

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES   

Violation: 04/19/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $7,500.00 Tennessee Bonding - Deborah Layne  

26GS1-2024-CR-2135 ST. of TN vs ERIC (NMN) BROWN JR 

Eric (NMN) Brown Jr   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 12/02/2024   

Count: 2 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 12/02/2024  Speed: 55 / 70   

Count: 3 

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW   

Violation: 12/02/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1992 ST. of TN vs ANDRES FRANCISCO CANDELARIA 

Andres Francisco Candelaria   

Count: 1 

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE   

Violation: 12/03/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1769 

Jaxon Cantrell Off: 

Abbigail Paige Klein Vic: 

Wit: Brandon W Thornhill 

ST. of TN vs RYAN DAVID CARTER 

Ryan David Carter  Atty: Andy Davis   

Count: 1 

39-13-116 (a) ASSAULT ON FIRST RESPONDER   

Violation: 10/18/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $5,000.00 Binkley Bail Bonds - Thomas Marshall Binkley  

26GS1-2024-CR-1668 ST. of TN vs KEVIN SHERRON CHISM 

Kevin Sherron Chism   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 09/25/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-654 ST. of TN vs ISAIAH KALIL CLARK 

Isaiah Kalil Clark  Atty: William K. Cather   

Count: 1 

39-16-201 CONTRA - INTOXICANT/DRUGS IN PENAL FACILITY - CONSP   

Violation: 04/19/2024   

Hearing Notes: COFFEE CO. TRANSPORT 
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26GS1-2024-CR-1672 

Tyler Womack Off: 

ST. of TN vs TERRY RAYBON COLLINS 

Terry Raybon Collins   

Count: 1 

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE   

Violation: 09/26/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE   

Violation: 09/26/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 3 

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES   

Violation: 09/26/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 4 

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE   

Violation: 09/26/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 Tennessee Bonding - Deborah Layne  

26GS1-2024-CR-814 

Brian Wiley Off: 

ST. of TN vs AARON BLAKE COPE 

Aaron Blake Cope  Atty: Brad Hannah   

Count: 1 

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE   

Violation: 05/22/2024  Agency: Sewanee Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE   

Violation: 05/22/2024  Agency: Sewanee Police Dept.   

Count: 3 

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES   

Violation: 05/22/2024  Agency: Sewanee Police Dept.   

Count: 4 

39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS   

Violation: 05/22/2024  Agency: Sewanee Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 Tennessee Bonding - Brianna Marie Keller  

26GS1-2023-CR-1845 

Ethan Hall Off: 

ST. of TN vs LEE JUSTIN CORDER 

Lee Justin Corder  Atty: Andy Davis   

Count: 1 

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE   

Violation: 11/20/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE   

Violation: 11/20/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 3 

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT   

Violation: 11/20/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 4 

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES   

Violation: 11/20/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 5 

39-14-503 OFFENSE OF MITIGATED CRIMINAL LITTERING   

Violation: 11/20/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 6 

55-8-152 SPEEDING   

Violation: 11/20/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office  Speed: 45 / 64   

Count: 7 

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC-CMV(ERRATIC LANE 
CHANGE)   

Violation: 11/20/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   
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Bond(s) 

Surety $5,000.00 Tennessee Bonding - Deborah Layne  

26GS1-2024-CR-1953 ST. of TN vs CATELYN JADE DANIELS 

Catelyn Jade Daniels   

Count: 1 

39-17-1504 TOBACCO OR VAPOR PRODUCTS SALES TO MINORS   

Violation: 11/21/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1063 

Wal-Mart Stores 
Restitution Recovery 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs CALEB BRADFORD DENNIS 

Caleb Bradford Dennis  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 06/20/2024   

Count: 2 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 06/20/2024   

Hearing Notes: CAPIAS SERVED 

26GS1-2024-CR-1972 

Matt Baker Off: 

Emily Lane Abston 
Emma Dannon Fells 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs TYLER JOE EVANS 

Tyler Joe Evans  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT   

Violation: 11/27/2024  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Count: 2, 3 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 11/27/2024  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Count: 4 

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - DEADLY WEAPON INVOLVED   

Violation: 11/27/2024  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

26GS1-2020-CR-151 

Stacy Shrum Off: 

Blakely D Carlisle 
Sontia Darshay 
Simmons 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs SAMANTHA BRIANNE FLETCHER 

Samantha Brianne Fletcher  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1, 2 

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT   

Violation: 01/16/2020  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $10,000.00 Tennessee Bonding - Brianna Marie Keller  

26GS1-2024-CR-1874 

Darby Tomme Off: 

Belesa Jo Thompson Vic: 

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL JOE FRANKS 

Michael Joe Franks  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT   

Violation: 11/07/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 11/07/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

26GS1-2024-CR-1958 

Jared Wooten Off: 

ST. of TN vs JULIET GRIMES GAINES 

Juliet Grimes Gaines  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

29-9-101 CONTEMPT OF COURT   

Violation: 11/25/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

ROR $0.00   

Hearing Notes: OP TO BE HEARD WITH THIS CASE 

26GS1-2024-CR-1962 

Christina Lynn Weaver Vic: 

ST. of TN vs JULIET GRIMES GAINES 

Juliet Grimes Gaines  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

36-3-612 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER   

Violation: 11/26/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   
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26GS1-2024-CR-1962 - Cont'd 

26GS1-2024-CR-1901 ST. of TN vs THOMAS JOHN GIFFORD 

Thomas John Gifford   

Count: 1 

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE   

Violation: 11/09/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-2139 ST. of TN vs DRAKE ALEXANDER GILBERT 

Drake Alexander Gilbert   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 11/22/2024   

Count: 2 

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING   

Violation: 11/22/2024   

Count: 3 

55-8-203 OPERATION OF CLASS I OR II OFF HIGHWAY VEHICLE ON 
ROADWAYS   

Violation: 11/22/2024   

Count: 4 

55-9-403 REQUIREMENT FOR HEADLAMPS ON MOTORCYCLES   

Violation: 11/22/2024   

Count: 5 

55-9-304 MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLES GOGGLES/WINDSHIELD REQUIRED   

Violation: 11/22/2024   

Count: 6 

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY   

Violation: 11/22/2024   

26GS1-2023-CR-1838 

Clinton Grant Off: 

ST. of TN vs DAPHNE L GREER 

Daphne L Greer  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE   

Violation: 11/19/2023  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT   

Violation: 11/19/2023  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Count: 3 

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE   

Violation: 11/19/2023  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Count: 4 

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES   

Violation: 11/19/2023  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Count: 5 

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)   

Violation: 11/19/2023  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Count: 6 

53-10-105 POSSESSION WITHOUT PRESCRIPTION UNLAWFUL   

Violation: 11/19/2023  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Hearing Notes: PTD TERMINATED 

26GS1-2024-CR-1153 

Hailey Guffey Off: 

ST. of TN vs JUAN MIGUEL GUTIERREZ 

Juan Miguel Gutierrez  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

69-9-217 BOATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE - 1ST OFFENSE   

Violation: 07/04/2024  Agency: TN Wildlife Resources Agency   

Count: 2 

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY   

Violation: 07/04/2024  Agency: TN Wildlife Resources Agency   

Count: 3 
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26GS1-2024-CR-1153 - Cont'd 

69-9-216 RECKLESS OPERATION OF BOAT/VESSEL   

Violation: 07/04/2024  Agency: TN Wildlife Resources Agency   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 Cumberland Bail Bonding Company - Peggy Walls  

Hearing Notes: FOR PRELIM@ 1:00 

26GS1-2024-CR-1947 

Lamar Howard Aff: 

ST. of TN vs SEAN P HALLIBURTON 

Sean P Halliburton   

Count: 1, 2 

40-39-208 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM VIOLATION   

Violation: 11/21/2024   

Hearing Notes: ISSUED/NOT SERVED 

26GS1-2024-CR-1642 

Troy Parsons Jr Off: 

ST. of TN vs KAYTE KAMRYN HARPER 

Kayte Kamryn Harper   

Count: 1 

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE   

Violation: 09/20/2024  Agency: Cowan Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 Cumberland Bail Bonding Company - Peggy Walls  

26GS1-2024-CR-1943 ST. of TN vs SKYLER EDWARD HENDRICK 

Skyler Edward Hendrick   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 11/18/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1341 ST. of TN vs ANTHONY DEVON HILL 

Anthony Devon Hill   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 06/30/2024   

Count: 2 

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED   

Violation: 06/30/2024   

26GS1-2023-CR-1370 

Daniel Wiseman Off: 

Donald E Hill Vic: 

ST. of TN vs MARVIN LEON HILL 

Marvin Leon Hill  Atty: Gregory M. O'Neal   

Count: 1 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 08/27/2023  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $5,000.00 Binkley Bail Bonds - Thomas Marshall Binkley  

26GS1-2024-CR-1519 

Wal-Mart Vic: 

ST. of TN vs MYLES EDWARD JACKSON 

Myles Edward Jackson  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 08/25/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $1,800.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Alton Ray Davis  

26GS1-2024-CR-1853 

Patrick Chambers Off: 

Patrick Chambers 
Samia Rasha Miller 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs DESHAUN MALEEQ JOHNSON 

Deshaun Maleeq Johnson   

Count: 1 

39-13-116 (a) ASSAULT ON FIRST RESPONDER   

Violation: 11/01/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-13-101 
(A)(1) 

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY   

Violation: 11/01/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 
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26GS1-2024-CR-1853 - Cont'd 

Surety $3,000.00 Tennessee Bonding - Eric D Tate  

26GS1-2024-CR-1470 

James Kenneth Karl 
Juvenile victim 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs TOMMIE J KARL 

Tommie J Karl  Atty: Floyd Don Davis   

Count: 1, 2 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 08/25/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

ROR $0.00   

26GS1-2024-CR-1963 

Kristin A Llamas Vic: 

Wit: Leslie Buckley 

ST. of TN vs ALFONSO N LLAMAS 

Alfonso N Llamas   

Count: 1 

39-17-315 AGGRAVATED STALKING   

Violation: 11/26/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

36-3-612 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER   

Violation: 11/26/2024   

Bond(s) 

Surety $10,000.00 Graham's 1/2 Price Bonds - Jamie Daughterty  

26GS1-2024-CR-2022 ST. of TN vs CARMILLA FAYE MARSH 

Carmilla Faye Marsh   

Count: 1 

57-4-203 SALE OF ALCOHOL TO A MINOR   

Violation: 11/21/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1688 ST. of TN vs HEATHER NASHEA MCBEE 

Heather Nashea McBee   

Count: 1, 2 

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE   

Violation: 10/01/2024   

Count: 3 

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES   

Violation: 10/01/2024   

Hearing Notes: CAPIAS TO BE SERVED IN THIS CASE 
COFFEE COUNTY TRANSPORT 

26GS1-2024-CR-1645 

Troy Parsons Jr Off: 

ST. of TN vs DAVID E MCCRARY 

David E McCrary   

Count: 1 

39-17-305 DISORDERLY CONDUCT   

Violation: 09/22/2024  Agency: Cowan Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 Mike's Bonding LLC  

26GS1-2024-CR-2136 ST. of TN vs BRIEN FRANCIS METZGER 

Brien Francis Metzger   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 11/24/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1103 

Josh Hunt Off: 

ST. of TN vs STEVEN ZACHARY MOORE 

Steven Zachary Moore  Atty: Andy Davis   

Count: 1 

69-9-217 BOATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE - 1ST OFFENSE   

Violation: 06/29/2024  Agency: TN Wildlife Resources Agency   

Count: 2 

1660-2-3-.07 NAVIGATION LIGHT LAW   

Violation: 06/29/2024  Agency: TN Wildlife Resources Agency   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Alton Ray Davis  



 
 Franklin Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 8 of 12 

26GS1-2024-CR-1103 - Cont'd 

26GS1-2024-CR-1584 

Laars Pendleton Off: 

Linda Kaye Clark Vic: 

ST. of TN vs STACY LYNN NICHOLS 

Stacy Lynn Nichols  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT   

Violation: 09/11/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 09/11/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Alias(es) / DBA(s) 

Stacy Lynn Nichols 

Alias(es): Stacy Lynn Douglas 

26GS1-2024-CR-1845 

Logan Simmons Off: 

Rose Tinnel Vic: 

ST. of TN vs ROBERT WAYNE OURADA JR 

Robert Wayne Ourada Jr   

Count: 1 

39-14-408 VANDALISM -  > $1,000 -  <$2,500   

Violation: 10/31/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION   

Violation: 10/31/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,000.00 Tennessee Bonding - Eric D Tate  

26GS1-2024-CR-2084 

Wal-Mart Vic: 

ST. of TN vs ECHO LUELLA PAGE 

Echo Luella Page   

Count: 1 

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)   

Violation: 10/13/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1985 

Wal-Mart Vic: 

ST. of TN vs ECHO LUELLA PAGE 

Echo Luella Page   

Count: 1 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 11/26/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1967 

Wal-Mart Vic: 

ST. of TN vs ECHO LUELLA PAGE 

Echo Luella Page   

Count: 1, 2 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 11/30/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $1,000.00 Afford A Bail LLC  

26GS1-2024-CR-2023 ST. of TN vs TARUN N PATEL 

Tarun N Patel   

Count: 1 

57-4-203 SALE OF ALCOHOL TO A MINOR   

Violation: 11/21/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1950 ST. of TN vs ZEEL MAHENDRAKUMAR PATEL 

Zeel Mahendrakumar Patel   

Count: 1 

57-4-203 SALE OF ALCOHOL TO A MINOR   

Violation: 11/21/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1989 

Matthew Williams Off: 

Alison Nicole Gibson Vic: 

ST. of TN vs JESSICA KAY PEOPLES 

Jessica Kay Peoples   

Count: 1 

39-13-101 
(A)(3) 

ASSAULT - PHYSICAL CONTACT   

Violation: 12/01/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 
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26GS1-2024-CR-1989 - Cont'd 

Surety $1,500.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Alton Ray Davis  

26GS1-2024-CR-1869 ST. of TN vs JAMES MITCHELL PETTY JR 

James Mitchell Petty Jr   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED   

Violation: 11/01/2024   

Count: 2 

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC   

Violation: 11/01/2024   

Count: 3 

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW   

Violation: 11/01/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1795 

Michael Sparr II Off: 

Jenevie N Opel Vic: 

ST. of TN vs CONNOR RICHARD PHIPPS 

Connor Richard Phipps   

Count: 1 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 10/22/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-13-302 FALSE IMPRISONMENT   

Violation: 10/22/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $4,500.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Alton Ray Davis  

Hearing Notes: RESET TO HIRE ATTY 

26GS1-2024-CR-1557 

Wal-Mart Vic: 

ST. of TN vs TONYA KIM PORTER 

Tonya Kim Porter   

Count: 1 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 08/23/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1879 ST. of TN vs KYLE RICHARD PRINCE 

Kyle Richard Prince   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED - 2ND OR SUBSEQUENT   

Violation: 11/02/2024   

Count: 2 

55-8-109 OBEDIENCE TO ANY REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE   

Violation: 11/02/2024   

Count: 3 

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW   

Violation: 11/02/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1363 

Taylor Vaughn Vic: 

ST. of TN vs JONI DENISE QUICK 

Joni Denise Quick  Atty: Gregory M. O'Neal   

Count: 1 

39-13-101 
(A)(1) 

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY   

Violation: 08/07/2024   

Alias(es) / DBA(s) 

Joni Denise Quick 

Alias(es): Joni Denise Smith 

26GS1-2024-CR-853 ST. of TN vs RAYONA SAMONE REYNOLDS 

Rayona Samone Reynolds   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 05/27/2024   

Hearing Notes: ALSO VOP 
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26GS1-2024-CR-853 - Cont'd 

26GS1-2024-CR-1868 

Kameron Bolin Off: 

Lavaughn Alonzo Rand Vic: 

ST. of TN vs RAYONA SAMONE REYNOLDS 

Rayona Samone Reynolds   

Count: 1 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 11/06/2024  Agency: Winchester Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $6,000.00 A-Affordable Bail Bonds Inc - Timothy Howland  

26GS1-2024-CR-1461 

Kenneth Griffin Off: 

ST. of TN vs KYOLA ANISSA SEBASTIAN 

Kyola Anissa Sebastian   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED - 2ND OR SUBSEQUENT   

Violation: 08/21/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC   

Violation: 08/21/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Hearing Notes: CAPIAS SERVED 

26GS1-2024-CR-1911 ST. of TN vs NATHANIEL SENSING 

Nathaniel Sensing   

Count: 1 

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING   

Violation: 11/06/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-1635 

Laars Pendleton Off: 

David Loyd Isbell Jr Vic: 

Wit: Kelly M Dickson 

ST. of TN vs DWIGHT RAY SHOCKLEY 

Dwight Ray Shockley  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED   

Violation: 09/18/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

55-10-102 
(b)(2) 

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE   

Violation: 09/18/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 3 

55-10-106 IMMEDIATE NOTICE OF ACCIDENT   

Violation: 09/18/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 4 

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE   

Violation: 09/18/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $1,500.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Alton Ray Davis  

26GS1-2024-CR-1951 ST. of TN vs ASHLEY HOPE SIMS 

Ashley Hope Sims   

Count: 1 

57-4-203 SALE OF ALCOHOL TO A MINOR   

Violation: 11/21/2024   

26GS1-2024-CR-601 ST. of TN vs JERRY FRANK SMITH JR 

Jerry Frank Smith Jr   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED   

Violation: 04/20/2024   

Count: 2 

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE   

Violation: 04/20/2024   

Count: 3 

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW   

Violation: 04/20/2024   

Bond(s) 

Surety $5,000.00 Tennessee Bonding - Brianna Marie Keller  
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26GS1-2024-CR-601 - Cont'd 

26GS1-2024-CR-38 

Robert Redmon Off: 

Robert Olin Commers Vic: 

ST. of TN vs JERRY FRANK SMITH JR 

Jerry Frank Smith Jr  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)   

Violation: 01/08/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $5,000.00 Tennessee Bonding - Brianna Marie Keller  

26GS1-2024-CR-10 

Robert Olin Commers Aff: 

ST. of TN vs JERRY FRANK SMITH JR 

Jerry Frank Smith Jr  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1 

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)   

Violation: 01/02/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $0.00 Tennessee Bonding - Brianna Marie Keller  

26GS1-2024-CR-1862 

Kenneth Griffin Off: 

ST. of TN vs COREON LEE SUTTON 

Coreon Lee Sutton   

Count: 1 

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE   

Violation: 11/04/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Count: 2 

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES   

Violation: 11/04/2024  Agency: Decherd Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $5,000.00 Tennessee Bonding - Eric D Tate  

26GS1-2024-CR-728 

Ashley Chambers Off: 

Johnna Lawrence Vic: 

ST. of TN vs JARED MICHEAL WALDROP 

Jared Micheal Waldrop   

Count: 1 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 05/08/2024  Agency: Estill Springs Police Dept.   

Bond(s) 

Surety $2,100.00 Tennessee Bonding - Deborah Layne  

Hearing Notes: TO BE DISMISSED 

26GS1-2024-CR-1540 

Matthew Williams Off: 

Trey R Lewis 
Juvenile victim 
Lindsey Brooke Whaley 

Vic: 

ST. of TN vs CHELSEA L WHALEY 

Chelsea L Whaley  Atty: Public Defender   

Count: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT   

Violation: 08/30/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT   

Violation: 08/30/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

26GS1-2024-CR-115 

Dwight Stephens Off: 

ST. of TN vs JOHNNY EUGENE WILLOUGHBY 

Johnny Eugene Willoughby   

Count: 1 

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED   

Violation: 01/24/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 2 

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW   

Violation: 01/24/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Count: 3 

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE   

Violation: 01/24/2024  Agency: Franklin County Sheriff's Office   

Bond(s) 

Surety $5,000.00 A&R Speedy Bonds - Alton Ray Davis  

Hearing Notes: CAPIAS SERVED 
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